

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS LTD., a Bermuda Company; **NCL (BAHAMAS) LTD.**, d/b/a NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE, a Bermuda Company; **SEVEN SEAS CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a REGENT SEVEN SEAS CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company; **OCEANIA CRUISES S. DE R.L.**, d/b/a OCEANIA CRUISES, a Panama Limited Liability Company;

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT A. RIVKEES, M.D., State Surgeon General and Head of the Florida Department of Health, in his official capacity;

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-22492-KMW

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO EXPEDITED MOTION FOR TRANSFER

John F. O'Sullivan
Olga Vieira
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
2601 South Bayshore Drive, 15th Floor
Miami, FL 33133
(305) 439-5008
johnosullivan@quinnemanuel.com
olgavieira@quinnemanuel.com

Derek L. Shaffer*
William A. Burck*
Jonathan G. Cooper*
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
1300 I Street NW, 9th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com
williamburck@quinnemanuel.com
jonathancooper@quinnemanuel.com

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd., NCL (Bahamas) Ltd., Seven Seas Cruises S. de R.L., and Oceania Cruises S. de R.L.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Florida’s Ban Imperils NCLH Operations In Miami 1

 B. Florida’s Suit Against CDC Proceeds In Parallel With NCLH’s Instant Suit..... 3

 C. Florida Differentiates This Litigation From Its Litigation Against CDC 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. TRANSFER IS UNWARRANTED UNDER THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE..... 8

II. TRANSFER IS UNWARRANTED UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Insurance Restoration Services v. Nautilus Insurance Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31314 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2021)..... 8

Attix v. Carrington Mortgage Services,
2020 WL 9849821 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 13, 2020).....11

Burns v. MLK Express Services, LLC,
2020 WL 1891175 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2020)..... 9

CertainTeed Corp. v. Nichiha USA, Inc.,
2009 WL 3540796 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2009)..... 12

Collegiate Licensing Co. v. American Casualty Co. of Reading,
713 F.3d 71 (11th Cir. 2013)9, 11, 13, 14

Combs v. Florida Department of Corrections,
461 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (N.D. Fla. 2020)..... 17

Dean v. Dometic Corp.,
2020 WL 3547746 (M.D. Fla. June 15, 2020)11

Elliott v. Williams,
2021 WL 1998411 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2021) 8, 13

Epler v. Air Methods Corp.,
2021 WL 2806207 (M.D. Fla. June 4, 2021) 10

Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital,
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) 4, 12

Florida Transportation Services, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) 15, 18

Florida v. Becerra,
No. 21-12243 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 4, 12

Florida v. Becerra,
No. 8:21-cv-00839-SDM-AAS (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... 2, 3

Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Central, Inc.,
500 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2007) 12

Hernandez v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.,
2014 WL 5175715 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2014)..... 7, 15

In re Chiquita Brands International Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litigation,
2018 WL 11251120 (S.D. Fla. May 8, 2018)..... 8, 14

Lewis v. American Tower,
2021 WL 2255487 (11th Cir. June 3, 2021)..... 4

Lott v. Advantage Sales & Marketing LLC,
2011 WL 13229682 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2011) 12

Mason v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Laboratories,
146 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 16, 17

Mister Sparky Franchising, LLC v. On Time Electricians, Inc.,
2015 WL 1811082 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2015)..... 10

National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Beta Construction LLC,
2010 WL 3789042 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2010) 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 4

Osgood v. Discount Auto Parts, LLC,
981 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 16

Robinson v. Giarmarco & Bill, P.C.,
74 F.3d 253 (11th Cir. 1996) 16, 17

Rodriguez v. Molina Healthcare of Florida, Inc.,
2017 WL 10841484 (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2017)..... 10

Savage v. Seterus, Inc.,
2020 WL 2219194 (M.D. Fla. May 7, 2020) 10

SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para Electronica, S.A.,
382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004) 16

Steifel Laboratories, Inc. v. Galderma Laboratories, Inc.,
588 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 16, 18

Sterling v. Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co.,
519 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (M.D. Fla. 2006) 16

Tempur-Pedic North America v. Mattress Firm,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239632 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2018) 9, 14

TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Clear Choice Connections, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193047, (S.D. Fla. July 14, 2014)..... 17

Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. PhD Marketing, Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198931 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2020)..... 8

Williams v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.,
2018 WL 2426644 (M.D. Fla. May 30, 2018) 9

Zampa v. JUUL Labs, Inc.,
2019 WL 1777730 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2019)..... 15

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 15, 16

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 381.00316 (2021)..... 2, 13

Rules

85 Fed. Reg. 70153-01 (Nov. 4, 2020) 4

Other Authorities

Norwegian Cruise Line, Caribbean:
Harvest Caye, Cozumel & Roatan from Miami, Florida 2

Norwegian Cruise Line, Miami Port of Call..... 2, 18

Norwegian Cruise Line, Tampa Port of Call..... 2, 18
